

Form **PTO-1594**

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

(Rev. 03/01)

09-26-2001



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

101855930

| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ □ | ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ |
|--|---|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P | lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): HotOffice Technologies, Inc. (formerly Linkstar Communications Corporation) Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Florida Other | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Thruport Technologies, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 5440 Cherokee Avenue City: Alexandria State: VA Zip: 22312 Individual(s) citizenship |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🤛 No | General Partnership |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger | Limited Partnership |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: August 28, 2001 | ☐ Other Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/332625 75/189995 75/189647 Additional number(s) attacks | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) ached □ Yes ☑ No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name: Gary A. Brunetti Internal Address: Arent Fox Kintner Plotkin & Kahn, PLLC | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_90,00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: | 8. Deposit account number: |
| City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20036 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| I Name of Person Signing | mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true Sept. 17, 2001 Signature Date |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

09/25/2001 AAHMED1 00000080 75332625

0; F0:481 08 F0:482

40.00 OP 50.00 GP

TRADEMARK REEL: 002372 FRAME: 0885

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Whereas HotOffice Technologies, Inc., (formerly Linkstar Communications Corporation, a Florida corporation, (hereinafter, Assignor), has an intention to use the trademarks and service marks which are applied for under Section 1(b) of the Trademark Act of 1946 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Pending Application Serial Nos. 75/332625 (ANYTIME ANYWHERE OFFICING), 75/189995 (HOTOFFICE), and 75/189647 (HOTOFFICE and Design); and

Whereas Thruport Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter, Assignee), a Virginia corporation, located at 5440 Cherokee Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22312, successor to the ongoing and existing business of Assignor to which the marks pertain, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and service marks and the applications thereof and any goodwill of the business pertaining thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest it may own in and to the said trademarks and service marks, together with any goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks and service marks, and the above identified applications thereof.

HotOffice Technologies, Inc.

Date: 8/28/01

By: Name: Kenneth A. Welt

Title: Attorney-in-Fact for HotOffice.Com., Inc.

- 1 -

State of Florida) ss County of $\underline{\mathcal{BROWARD}}$

On this 2916 day of August, 2001, before me appeared Kenneth A. Welt, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of the identified assignor with authority to do so.

[Notarial Seal]

Mynandia Villouia
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 7-1-2003

RECORDED: 09/21/2001

Amemaria Vittoria

Ammamaria Vittoria

Commission CC838900

Expires July 1, 2003

- 2 -

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002372 FRAME: 0887